PETITION TO RECALL COUNCIL MEMBER DAMIEN GILLIAMS

This petition is being circulated for the purpose of recalling Damien Gilliams, Council Member for the City of Sebastian, pursuant to section 100.361 – Municipal Recall, Florida Statutes, and per section 2.12 of the City of Sebastian Charter. We, the electors of the City of Sebastian, wish to recall Council Member Damien Gilliams based on Malfeasance (100.361(2) (c) (1)). Council Member Damien Gilliams, on Wednesday, April 22, 2020, conducted a "City Council Meeting," in secret, without public notice, public input, and the knowledge of the entire City Council or Charter Officers such as the City Manager, City Attorney, or City Clerk. Council Member Damien Gilliams through his signature, read and affirmed he understood the City Charter for the City of Sebastian, as well as, section 286.011 – Public meetings and records, Florida Statutes. Additionally, Council Member Damien Gilliams took an oath to uphold the Constitution of the State of Florida. Therefore, we feel he is unfit to continue as Council Member and wish to recall his elected position.

Tracey Cole

Recall Committee Chair

May 29, 2020

To The City Clerk:

I, Tracey Cole, Chair of the Committee to recall Damien Gilliams, hereby state that the Committee began to collect petition signatures on May 20, 2020 and stopped collecting signatures on May 28, 2020. No signatures were collected outside this time frame.

Tracey Cole Recall Committee Chair

Witness



May 29, 2020

I, Jeanette Williams, City Clerk for the City of Sebastian, acknowledge receipt of 2,568

petitions for the recall of City of Sebastian Council Member Damien Gilliams.

Jeanette Williams, MMC

City Clerk

Cathy Testa, Witness

Records Clerk

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY ELECTIONS SUPERVISOR LESLIE SWAN

May 29, 2020

This is to certify that on the 29th day of May, 2020, the office of the Indian River County Supervisor of Elections received 2568 unverified petitions for the recall of City of Sebastian Council Member Damien Gilliams.

Colheen Boyle Colhler Byl Recipient's Name & Signature

Serlie Jury Witness Name & Signature